Differences between projected and actual earnings on plan investments (4,348,535)   (9,852,741)   5,504,206
Change in assumptions (5,162,388)   (5,162,388)
Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions (9,908,333)   (9,908,333)   -
Administrative expenses (210,832)   210,832
   Net changes 7,083,536   5,274,069   1,809,467
Balance at June 30, 2016 264,152,805$  187,300,145$   76,852,660$

Totals of both miscellaneous and safety plans 796,904,528$  544,087,132$   252,817,396$

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF ROSEVILLE, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

85

NOTE 12 – PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following presents the net pension
liability of the City for each Plan, calculated using the discount rate for each Plan, as well as what the City’s net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 6.65% 6.65% 6.65%
Net Pension Liability 250,673,049$   117,146,821$   367,819,870$

Current Discount Rate 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%
Net Pension Liability 175,964,736$   76,852,660$   252,817,396$

1% Increase 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Net Pension Liability 114,257,891$   44,187,642$   158,445,533$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plans’ fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2016, the City recognized pension expense of $21,215,177.  At June 30, 2016, the
City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of
Resources

Pension contributions subsequent to measurement date 26,973,314$